On a day-to-day basis, the Group’s Management
Board monitors financial liquidity and carries out
regular stress tests covering the perspective of
over a dozen of months of further operating ac-
tivities i.e. by the end of June 2021. The analysed
and prognosed cash flows are based on hypo-
thetical careful assumptions to assess viability of
the assumption that the company remains a going
concern having regard of the situation on the
fashion market in retail trade. As analysed, revenue
on sales in brand stores will be adversely affected
to a major extent, e-commerce sales will increase
following store closure, whereas the Management
Board will undertake any and all activities to
mitigate the risk, including the limitation of inve-
sting activities (reduced number of stores, limited
outlays on logistics offices and IT), non-payment
of dividend and limitation of current operating
activities (termination of lease agreements, re-ne-
gotiation of fixed rent to variable rent, reduced
orders for new purchases, specifically the AW
collections by 40% etc).

Key assumptions currently adopted for stress tests
are given in the table below.

Consolidated annual report of the LPP Group for 2019/20
100 101

 Pessimistic
scenario

Basic scenario Optimistic
scenario

Month in which stores will be opened [month] May 2020 May 2020 May 2020

Period following which other stores will
be opened [Poland]

[months] 3 3 1

Share of space after the opening of
shopping centres [Poland]

[%] 30% 40% 50%

% of space to remain closed [Poland] [%] 30% 30% 20%

Period in which other stores will be
opened [worldwide]

[months] 3 3 1

Share of space immediately after the
opening of shopping centres [worldwide]

[%] 30% 40% 50%

% of space to remain closed [worldwide] [%] 0% 0% 0%

Revenue:

Value of revenue after store opening
compared to reference values (one
month after opening)

[%] 50% 50% 60%

Target level of revenue (LFL before
adjustment with space available)

[%] 60% 70% 80%

Period of reaching target revenue [months] 4 3 2

Payroll reduction [%] -20% -20% -20%

Decrease in gross margin in pp [%] -15% -10% -5%

USD/PLN exchange rate depreciation [%] 10% 10% 0%

Capital expenditures on stores, IT, offices
etc.

[PLN mln] 520 mln 550 mln 600 mln

Additional financing from banks [PLN mln] 0 0 700 mln

Minimum level of cash [PLN mln] 574 743 1056

According to stress test results, in all three scena-
rios, the Group will have sufficient cash resources
and will be able to generate cash flows sufficient
to remain a going concern having reduced its ope-
rations due to the planned closure of approx. 30%
of retail space in Poland.

In the very pessimistic scenario only, according to
which there would the second wave of the CO-
VID-19 pandemic and a consequent re-closure of
stores in October 2020, the Group could be short
of funds at the end of 2020 to pay its liabilities to
suppliers on a regular basis. However, in this very
negative case, the Group still has enough time and